
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Clare Bryant 
Scrutiny Team 

Direct : 020 8379 5003 
 or Ext 5003 

 
E-mail: clare.bryant@enfield.gov.uk 

 

SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25th May, 2016 at 7.00 pm in Room 1, Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
(Please see attached list) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION   
 
 Introduction from the Chair, Tim Fellows. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 To appoint a Vice Chair for 2016/17. 

 
4. CHAIRS FEEDBACK   
 
5. DRUG AND ALCOHOL MISUSE  (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
 To receive a report from Andrew Thomson, Head of Drug and Alcohol 

Services 
 

6. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS  (Pages 31 - 54) 
 
 Examination of crime statistics received from MOPAC to include: 

 
(a) Recorded Crime; 
(b) Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB); 
(c) Public Confidence & Victim Satisfaction; 

Public Document Pack



2 

(d) Complaints against Borough Officers/Staff; 
(e) Stop and Search 
 

7. TARGET ESTABLISHMENT   
 
 To receive an update from Acting Chief Inspector, Nicki Reynolds. 

 
8. UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS   
 
 To receive an update on current Police Operations from Acting Chief 

Inspector, Nicki Reynolds. 
 

9. SNB FUNDING APPLICATIONS   
 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2016  

(Pages 55 - 64) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2016. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 If you wish to raise a matter of urgent business, please send full details to 

clare.bryant@enfield.gov.uk to arrive no later than Friday 20 May 2016. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Future meeting have been arranged for the following dates at Enfield Civic 

Centre starting at 7pm: 

 Thursday 21 July 

 Wednesday 2 November 

 Thursday 2 February  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:clare.bryant@enfield.gov.uk


3 

Members of Safer Neighbourhood Board 
*SNB Chair – Tim Fellows 
CAPE Chairs – (who in addition to their own ar
[...]
 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Title: Report to the Safer Neighbourhood Board of the Implications of Substance Misuse and Reasons for investment Locally  
25th May 2016 

 
 

Author: Andrew Thomson, Head of Drug & Alcohol Services 
 

Why is this paper required: (Please tick one box) 
 

For presentation at meeting For discussion at meeting For decision at meeting For information only 

    

 
 

Recommendations: 
 
To ensure that the Safer Neighbourhood Board has an oversight of the cost to society of substance misuse and the key strategic requirements to 
enable local communities to have a safer, healthier and more prosperous community. This information was produced by Public Health England who 
have the strategic responsibilities for reducing substance misuse.  

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

why invest? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 2



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

9 million 

1.6 million 

P
age 3



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

2.7 million 

299,000 

40% 

1,200,000 

P
age 4



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 5



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

Heart 
disease or 
irregular 
heartbeat 

 
 

Stroke 

 

 
Depression 
and anxiety 

 
Cancer of 
the mouth, 

throat, 
oesophagus 

or larynx 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Liver 

cirrhosis and 
liver cancer 

 
 

High blood 
pressure 

 
Breast 

cancer in 
women 

 
 
 
 

Pancreatitis 

 
 
 

 
Reduced 
fertility 

Harm 
to unborn 

babies 

P
age 6



 

Title: Enfield DAAT Report 

Safer Neighborhood Board 25
th

 May 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Poor vein health Lung damage 
Depression, 

anxiety, psychosis 
and personality 

di
[...]
llegations (December 2014 – November 2015 ) 

Allegations are an interpretation of officer/staff behaviour at the incident. Officer/staff 

allegation measure counts the total allegations against each officer/staff involved (for example 

one complainant could make one allegation involving two different officers. This would be 

counted as two officer allegations). 

 

Enfield  recorded a total of 502 public complaint allegations over the last 12 months. The 

graph below shows the Enfield  position compared to other MPS boroughs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 10 

 
 
 
 
Figure 6 

 
Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI) 

 

The graph below illustrates the percentage change in the number of allegations recorded over 

the last 12 months (December 2014 – November 2015) as compared with the same 12 month 

period last year. As can be seen, 5 boroughs have recorded an increase in the number of 

complaints in the last 12 months.  

 
Enfield  recorded a increase of 10% in the number of recorded complaint allegations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1
2

0
 1
8

0
 

1
8

5
 

1
9

4
 

1
9

8
 

2
1

4
 

2
1

5
 

2
2

2
 

2
2

4
 

2
3

1
 

2
3

8
 

2
6

3
 

2
7

4
 

2
7

4
 

2
7

8
 

2
8

4
 

2
8

9
 

2
9

0
 

3
0

3
 

3
0

6
 

3
2

6
 

3
2

6
 

3
3

2
 

3
3

5
 

3
4

2
 

3
8

5
 

4
2

9
 4
8

6
 

4
9

1
 

5
0

2
 5
5

8
 6
1

6
 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

S
u

tt
o
n

K
in

g
st

o
n

R
ic

h
m

o
n

d
H

av
er

in
g

B
ex

le
y

M
er

to
n

W
al

th
am

 F
o
re

st
K

&
C

Is
li

n
g

to
n

B
&

D
H

ar
ro

w
R

ed
b
ri

d
g

e
B

ro
m

le
y

H
ac

k
n

ey
H

&
F

H
o
u
n

sl
o
w

T
o
w

er
 H

am
le

ts
C

am
d

en
H

ar
in

g
ey

B
ar

n
et

G
re

en
w

ic
h

S
o
u
th

w
ar

k
H

il
li

n
g

d
o
n

B
re

n
t

N
ew

h
am

L
ew

is
h

am
E

al
in

g
W

an
d

sw
o
rt

h
C

ro
y
d

o
n

E
n

fi
el

d
L

am
b
et

h
W

es
tm

in
st

er

T
o

ta
l 

O
ff

ic
e
rs

/
 S

ta
ff

 A
ll

e
g

a
t
[...]
g s60) 

 

 

 

 

 

Stop and account 

Page 46



 

 17 

Figure 13: Arrest rates, weapons searches and key crime (MOPAC 7) searches (data for 

March 2016 only) (weapons search target is 20% of all searches, key crime search target 

is 40% of all searches) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 

 18 

 

Source: MPS Stop and Search Monitoring Mechanism 

 

*Glossary of stop and search terms 

Stop and search This is when a police officer stops a member of the public and searches them. 
The police can only detain members of the public in order to carry out a search 
when certain conditions have been met. Search powers fall under different 
areas of legislation which include searching for: stolen property; prohibited 
articles namely offensive weapons or anything used for burglary, theft, 
deception or criminal damage; drugs; guns. Historically searches of unattended 
vehicles and vessels have made up a very low proportion of search activity. 

Stop and account Where an officer requests a person in a public place to account for their 
actions, their behaviour, their presence in an area or their possession of 
anything. 

PACE S1 
 

Section 1 of the Police and Criminal Evidence (PACE) Act 1984.  This 
empowers any police officer acting with reasonable grounds for suspicion to 
stop, detain and search a person or vehicle for certain prohibited items. The 
vast majority of stops and searches are conducted under this legislation 

Section 60 Where an authorising officer reasonably believes that serious violence may 
take place or that persons are carrying dangerous instruments or offensive 
weapons without good reason they may authorise powers for officers in 
uniform to stop and search any person or vehicles within a defined area and 
time period.    
 

PACE and Other 
Stops and Searches 

Stops and Searches under PACE (Police and Criminal Evidence Act), S23 

Drugs Act, S47 Firearms Act plus a very small number not included in the 

other categories (e.g. S27(1) A
[...]
e 

numbers for all police forces in 

England and Wales.  HMIC 

validates and publishes this 

data, which is submitted by 

police forces. There are 

interactive charts to choose the 

forces and data to generate 

bespoke graphs. 

http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-

policing-comparator/  

 

 

Page 53

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-policing-comparator/
http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-policing-comparator/


This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SAFER 
NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 4TH 
FEBRUARY, 2016 

 
 

Attending: 
Tim Fellows (Chair), Harry Landsman (Vice Chair), Janet Marshall (Treasurer), Eddie 
Fraser, Pat Jackson, Sheila Stacey, Adrian Bishop-Laggett, Bobbie Webster (EYP), 
James Carroll (London Community Rehabilitation Company), Derek Jay, Acting CI 
Andy Port, Cllr Nick Dines, Cllr Mary Maguire 
 
Also Attending: 2 members of the public 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
All attendees were welcomed to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Mark Rudling, Bradley Few, Carol Shuttle, 
Craig Dixon, the Borough Commander, Alok Agrawal, Vicky Dungate and 
Askin Erzokal. 
 

3. COMMUNITY PAYBACK SCHEME  
 
James Carroll from the London Community Rehabilitation Company, 
introduced the Community Payback Scheme in Enfield as follows: 
 

 The LCRC had been responsible for Community Payback since 
February 2015. 

 James Carroll and Jergen Goud were the Community Payback 
Manager
[...]
this work. 

o Schools – Offenders worked in school grounds assisting with 
litter picking and sweeping.  Schools were also able to provide 
good welfare facilities, which was a helpful factor in creating 
successful placements. 

o Allotments – Offenders worked on such activities as laying 
pathways, removing weeds and digging over ground. 

o Millfield Arts Centre – Offenders assisted in maintain the 
extensive grounds of the Centre. 

o Agency placements – these were for lower risk offenders and 
were unsupervised placements, usually working in charity 
shops. 

 Any offender who did not attend a placement when required to do so 
would be in breach of his Court Order. 

 Most offenders were highly motivated to complete their placements as 
soon as possible and often requested increased hours in order to do 
so. 

 
The following questions and comments were then taken: 

 
Q: Who decides on where an offender is placed? 
A: It would be the Probation Service that decides this. 
 
Q: Who now deals with clearance of leaves in the autumn? 
A: Community Payback may be involved in clearance of leaves in 

alleyways etc. but the local authority is responsible for this on main 
roads.   

 
Q: What is the current working arrangement with the Council on 

placements and is there more the Council could do? 
A: LCRC has good links with Enfield Council and works closely, in 

particular, with the Environment and Regeneration Department to 
source and manage projects.  The Council also assist with the 
provision of certain equipment for some placements.  Enfield Mobile is 

Page 56



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

the principal project for placements at the moment in the Borough but 
we also work with the Council on other projects (at the Millfield Arts 
Centre for example). 

 
The Chair commented that, under MOPAC guidance, the Board was required 
to nominate projects for Community Payback and asked how this was best 
done. 
 
It was AGREED that Board Members should contact Jane Juby, who could 
then pass on nominations to the link officer in the Environment & 
Regeneration Department. 
 
James Carroll welcomed in particular any project nominations for Sunday 
work in the North East of the Borough; a school would be especially welcome. 
 

Q: From where does the London CRC receive remuneration? 
A: We are contracted to the Home Office. 
 
Q: Is an annual report produced by the London CRC on its projects? 
A: Reports are generated by Borough.  A list of projects could be obtained 

for Enfield from the Environment link officer ACTION: Jane Juby 
 
Q: Why are there currently only two schools in the Borough involved with 

projects? 
A: Schools do not usually require such help; they have their own staff for 

grounds maintenance.  However, where schools have larger grounds, 
they may need assistance. 

 
4. CHAIR'S FEEDBACK  

 
The Chair reported that the Executive Committee had not met as planned in 
the last quarter, however, the Chair and Ruth Ward had met with Acting CI 
Andy Port to look at: 
 

1. Issues regarding neighbourhood policing, particularly the issue of 
Wards that were not functioning as they should be; 

2. How to improve Public Confidence levels in the Borough police. 
 
A short survey would be sent out shortly to all CAPE Chairs and Dedicated 
Ward Officers to seek their views on how their Ward was working.   
 
The Chair would be attending the MOPAC Dashboard training on 25 
February. 
 
The Chair requested that any volunteers interested in joining the CCTV 
Monitoring Station Scrutiny Group notify him or Jane Juby. 
 
The Chair had attended a Safer & Strong Communities Board meeting that 
afternoon.  The Board was currently undergoing a review of how it functions in 
the light of the efficiency savings the partners were seeking to make.  

Page 57



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

 
5. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS  

 
Acting CI Andy Port gave the following updates: 
 
Recorded Crime 
 

 Enfiel
[...]
 to see which offences of 
domestic violence were repeat offences, but acknowledged that this data was 
being presented at appropriate forums elsewhere. 
 

Page 58



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

Acting CI Andy Port acknowledged that crimes such as domestic violence, 
which posed a real risk to an individual’s safety and wellbeing, could receive 
greater focus.  It was noted that domestic violence formed the largest 
proportion of offences involving violence and was a significant factor in crimes 
such as murder. 
 
Stop and Search 
 

 There had been a significant reduction in the number of searches 
undertaken during December 2015 compared to the previous month. 

 Of the 459 searches over half were for drugs and approximately a 
quarter for stolen property. 

 A positive outcome rate of 20% had been achieved (stop and search 
resulting in arrest). 

 The predominant age group for stop and searches remained 15-24 
year olds. 

 Neighbourhood Crime – Enfield remained below the target of 40% for 
searches undertaken in respect of neighbourhood crime (motor vehicle 
crime, criminal damage and theft from the person).  However, such 
figures perhaps demonstrated that ultimately, the right people were 
being stopped for the right reasons. 

 Further to the request of the Board at the last meeting, more detailed 
ethnicity data had been provided with the February report.  56% of 
those searched during the period defined their ethnicity as White.  
There was a 5% difference, however, between the arrest rate for 
individuals who defined themselves as White (18.6%) and those who 
defined themselves as black (23.7%). 

 There had been 5 complaints made in the last 12 months against 
officers as a result of stop and search.  Of these, 1 had been withdrawn 
and the remainder disproved.   
 
It was NOTED that there would be a rollout of body cameras to all 
officers in September which would assist in such investigations.  Body 
cameras would also be of assistance in
[...]
mplaints identified as 
malicious. 

 
6. TARGET ESTABLISHMENT  

 
The Target Establishment for Enfield was NOTED as follows: 
 

 The current target strength for police officers is 557; 

 The current actual number is 546.74 
 

7. UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS  
 
Acting CI Andy Port gave the following update on current operations: 
 

 Operation Omega – this tackled crimes under the MOPAC 7 20% 
reduction target.  Dedicated teams worked in hot-spot areas, targeting 
wanted offenders and named suspects. 

 Operation Teal - this tackled gang crime with enhanced central 
resources.  There had been a significant reduction in knife crime 
among young people in Enfield, this had been due to the work of 
Operation Teal, and other initiatives. 

 Met Trace – rollout of Smart Water kits continued, particularly in the 
north of the borough.  7,500 Smart Water kits had been delivered to 
residents so far, with another 2,000 planned by the end of March.  A 
second phase thereafter would be rolled out. 

 
The following questions were then taken: 
 
Q: Is the Safe as Houses/Smart Water kit rollout displacing burglary to 

other areas of the borough without such kits? 
A: It is acknowledged there may be an element of displacement.  The 

figures are suggesting a general reduction in burglary, however.  
 

Page 61



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

Q: Are the numbers of uninsured vehicles (targeted through Operation 
Cubo) still high? 

A: Unfortunately yes, it is an ongoing problem. 
 
 

8. SNB FUNDING APPLICATIONS  
 
A table updating Board Members on SNB Projects was circulated.   
 
It was NOTED that an amount of £2876 remained unallocated; however, it 
was AGREED that there were no current suitable projects to put forward for 
this funding. 
 
It was NOTED that the process of co-ordinating bids would be improved for 
next year’s funding round; particular Board Members would be responsible for 
co-ordinating and monitoring bids. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
The Board AGREED the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November as a 
correct record. 
 
It was NOTED that the issue of Councillor attendance at CAPEs would be 
addressed via the survey mentioned under the Chair’s Feedback. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Improving Public Confidence in the Police 
 
Acting CI Andy Port invited Board Members to suggest ways of improving 
public confidence in the Police. 
 
An attendee asked who had been sent the survey to determine levels of 
public confidence. 
 
The Chair responded that it was a standard random sampling taken across 
the Metropolitan Police area. 
 
Cllr Dines asked if there was a causal link between a younger, more diverse 
and transient population and lower levels of public confidence. 
 
CI Andy Port responded that these may be factors, and that there could be 
increased focus on engagement with the community.  To date, the primary 
policing focus had been on tackling crime.  It was also acknowledged that 
such engagement could also have a preventative effect. 
 
The EYP representative thought that the Police could increase visits to 
schools to more directly engage with young people.  An attendee suggested 
polling school pupils on their perceptions of the Police to get an up-to-date 
picture. 

Page 62



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 4.2.2016 

 
It was also acknowledged that there may be different cultural perceptions of 
the Police and these may not be altogether positive.  Increased engagement 
and sampling of such communities may help improve public confidence 
(although it was noted that demographic measures were employed when 
conducting surveys). 
 
A Board Member commented that it was also the responsibility of residents to 
work with and support the Police by reporting crime.  If crime was not 
reported, the Police could not then tackle it. 
 
Regarding the use of social media, it was suggested that the Police could, as 
well as putting out messages, monitor responses/opinions and respond 
directly to any negative ones to try and challenge these.  Acting CI Andy Port 
thought this was a good suggestion, and would follow this up ACTION: 
Acting CI Andy Port. 
 
Cllrs Dines and Maguire also suggested that great publicising and availability 
of crime resolution rates may help to address negative viewpoints. 
 
A Board Member then also suggested that greater Police visibility may 
improve confidence levels.  CI Andy Port responded that he encouraged 
officers wherever possible to patrol on foot but that sometimes necessity 
meant that cars had to be used. 
 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair asked Board members to note the provisional date of 25 May 2016 
for the next meeting. Dates for 16/17 would be confirmed at the Annual 
General Council Meeting in May.  Eddie Fraser gave his apologies for this 
meeting. 
 
The Chair confirmed the next meeting of the Executive Committee would be 9 
May 2016. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15pm. 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 DRUG AND ALCOHOL MISUSE
	6 EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS
	10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2016
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 25.5.2016 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SAFER 
NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 25TH 
MAY, 2016 

 
 

Board Members Attending: Tim Fellows, Harry Landsman, Janet Marshall, 
Mary Maguire, Alok Agrawal, Lorna Logan and Vicky Dungate, and Sheila Stacey, 
 
Also Attending: Chief Inspector Sharon Harding, Safer Neighbourhood Inspector 
Nicki Reynolds, Andrew Thompson, Head of Drug and Alcohol Services. 
 

 
12. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
All attendees were welcomed to the meeting. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence have been received from Bradley Few (MOPAC), 
Askin Erozkal (PEP Memeber), Eddie Fraser (Haselbury CAPE), Patricia 
Jackson (Jubilee CAPE), Carol Shuttle (Southbury CAPE), Mark Rudling 
(EBRA), Adrian Bishop-Laggett (FERRA) and Councillor Nick Dines. 
 

14. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The following nominations were received for the position of Vice Chair: 

 Alok Agrawal (Seconded by Tim Fellows) 

 Janet Marshall (Seconded by Tim Fellows) 
 
Following a secret ballot, it was announced after the meeting that Janet 
Marshall was appointed to the role of Vice Chair. 
 
The new Vice Chair will continue with her role as the Treasurer until the next 
AGM meeting. 
 

15. CHAIRS FEEDBACK  
 
The Executive Committee had not had the opportunity to meet since the last 
meeting of the SNB. 
 
Sheila Stacey will be taking over the Communications role this will include 
working closely with the police to ensure that all CAPE chairs receive the 
relevant information quickly. 
 
The Chair informed attendees that a survey had been sent to all CAPE chairs 
to gain information on what was working well and what needed improving in 
their CAPE meetings.  
 
A report to show the findings will be circulated in the near future. 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 25.5.2016 

 
The chair requested that any volunteers interested in joining the CCTV 
Monitoring Station Scrutiny Group notify him. Volunteers will be needed to 
visit the Station for one hour every 3 months to check and review CCTV 
procedures. 
 

16. DRUG AND ALCOHOL MISUSE  
 
Andrew Thompson, Head of Drug and Alcohol Services, discussed a report 
produced by Public Health England who has a responsibility for reducing 
substance misuse.  
 
He discussed Drug and Alcohol misuse in Enfield by raising the following 
points: 

 9 million adults drink at levels that increase the risk of harm to their 
health, 50+ units of alcohol a day, of that 8,000 of those are in Enfield. 
3,600 people in Enfield are described as having an alcohol 
dependency. 

 Around 1,000 people in Enfield are receiving drug treatment. The 
percentage of those people injecting drugs is low. However, of those 
that do inject drugs a high percentage of them have HIV. 

 In Enfield, hospitals spend 5.8 million pounds and primary care 
services spend approximately 1.7 million for alcohol admissions. 92 
beds per day are blocked in hospitals in Enfield due to alcohol 
admissions 

 36% of children in Child Protection in the borough are in that position 
due to their parents having issues with substance abuse issues. Heroin 
users will have their children removed for a minimum of 2 years as the 
risk of relapse is too high.   

 £11bn is spent on alcohol related crime in England each year. 52% of 
all domestic violence incidents are alcohol related. 

 Every year drug misuse costs the NHS in England £488m. 

 Enfield’s success rate for Drug Treatment programmes is 5th best in 
London. The success rate is measured by those who go through the 
treatment not relapsing or reoffending.  

 
The following questions and comments were taken: 
Q) Is there any link between alcohol & drug abuse, and homelessness? 
A) The housing service works with the Alcohol and Drug Team to help get 
homeless people housed quickly. The Council currently runs a scheme where 
private landlords are paid up to £1,600 rent deposits and potential damage 
charges.   The cost for the deposits and potential damage charges are flexible 
to ensure the vulnerable people get housed without any issues. 
 
Q) Is there any statistics to show the correlation between alcohol & drug 
misused and factors such as race, religion and culture?  
A) There is less alcohol misuse typically in Muslim and Greek cultures and 
less drug misuse typically in Greek communities. A problem which occurs 
from communities were a low number of the population are using alcohol and 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 25.5.2016 

drugs is that they can often neglect those that do. The people using are then 
socially isolated and unable to get support.   
 
Nationally Heroin use is down by 5% and its use is continuing to decrease. 
The use of Heroin is linked with times of deprivation, in periods of affluence 
the use of Heroin declines 
 
Q) A large number of Eastern European people are seen drinking in the 
streets in the borough. How is help given to those who may not speak 
English? 
A) Everyone in the borough with a drink or alcohol problem is supported. 
There is a translation service available to those people that do not speak or 
understand English.  
 
A large portion of Eastern European males in the borough have a drink 
problem. Enfield is currently looking into a scheme which would prohibit shops 
from selling cheap, strong ciders. Other boroughs, such as Ipswich, have tried 
similar schemes which have been beneficial to the community. 
 
Q) Do sporting events see increases of people coming to the drug and alcohol 
team for help? 
A) No, sporting events don’t seem to trigger an increase in take up. We find 
surges in the number of people requesting help are seasonal. During 
Christmas, the number of people requesting help is low, however, after 
Christmas there is a sharp increase in those needing support. From previous 
experience providing outreach work during these periods is not beneficial as 
those who need help also have to want it for treatment to be successful. 
 
Q) Is there a demographical correlation in the borough for those using drugs 
and alcohol?   
A) Treatment Services are located in the Edmonton side of the borough. 80% 
of drug users live on this side of the borough. The Drug and Alcohol Team are 
keen to have more services in more affluent areas of the borough as typically 
in these areas cocaine and alcohol misuse is more predominate. A centre 
providing support is being set up at Vincent House, a more central location to 
Enfield Town. 
 
A member of the public suggested bringing back a work programme for drug 
and alcohol users as an in between for prison and freedom. Andrew 
Thompson responded by stating that residential treatment for drug and 
alcohol misuse is very intrusive and only occurs alongside therapy where the 
person is fully supported.  
 
 

17. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS  
 
Chief Inspector, Sharon Harding, and Chief Inspector Neighbourhood 
Policing, Nicki Reynolds, explained the Crime Statistics for the borough. 
Generally, there had been good reductions against the last 12 months figures. 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 25.5.2016 

Theft from Person and Violence with injury remains an issue to the police. In 
their update the following key points where made: 

 Business Robbery Rates are high, with an increase from 45 to 72 
incidents. As it is mainly Betting Shops that are being robbed a group 
called Betwatch, made up of Bookmakers, regularly meet to discuss 
their best practise and any concerns they may have. 

 Targeted work is taking place around knife crime. A knife bin has 
recently been installed into Edmonton Police Station. The Knife Bin is 
inside the police station to ensure the box is kept safe and staff are 
kept safe when the box needs to be emptied. 

 Due to the evenings staying lighter for longer, there has been an 
increase in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). Plans are in place for during 
the European Championship Competition. Days have been allocated a 
colour (Green, orange and red) to show the likelihood of ASB and 
resources have been allocated to deal with any incidents based on the 
colour system. 

 Since the last meeting of the Safer Neighbourhood Board, there has 
been no updated data on Victim Satisfaction. It is hoped that improved 
communications and better use of social media will improve public 
perception of the police. 

 The number of complaints against the police needs to be reduced. The 
focus is now on preventing complaints by providing police staff with 
interaction training and ensuring all officers follow up their actions. 

 A total of 373 Stop and Searches took place in April and 407 took place 
in March. 250 searches had been recorded at the time of the meeting 
showing the potential for further reductions in searches. 15-24 years 
olds are the highest age group for searching. 429 people searched 
defined there ethnicity as white, including 246 individuals defining 
themselves as Northern European and 183 defining themselves are 
Southern European. 302 of those searched defined their ethnicity as 
Black, 31 as Asian and 9 as Chinese, Arab or any other ethnicity.  
 

Concerns were raised about people being afraid to ring the police about 
rape and domestic violence incidents. An increase in the number of rapes 
and domestic violence incidents reported could be a reflection of greater 
police confidence. It is important to develop a baseline for these incidents 
so it can be clearly seen if there are increases or decreases. 

 
  
 

18. TARGET ESTABLISHMENT  
 
The current target strength for police officers is 544. 
The current actual number is 524.6. 
 
To fill the vacancies new officers are being taken in straight from Police 
Training Schools. 
 

19. UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS  
 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 25.5.2016 

The following update was given on current operations: 

 Operation Met Trace – the first phase of Met Trace has been 
completed with Smart Water kits being delivered to 9,000 residents. 
Phase 2 of the operation will see 12,000 kits being delivered. Signs are 
put up in areas where the delivery of kits has been successful. 

 Operation Shadow – this is tackling ASB and the criminal elements of 
prostitution, drug use and other crime. 

 Planning for Autumn/Winter nights has begun to prepare for the 
anticipated increase in burglary, robbery and ASB during these times of 
year. 

 
 

20. SNB FUNDING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair provided a brief update on the SNB funding applications for the 
MOPAC funding. The priorities for the grants are serious youth violence and 
domestic violence. The committee met to look at the applications for funding 
received, 4 of which they approved to provide more detailed bids and one bid 
required additional information before it could be considered. 
 
The MOPAC funding continues for one year into the new Mayor of London’s 
term and is likely to be changed next year. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
The Board AGREED the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2016 as 
a correct record. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business for this meeting. 
 

23. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the date of the next meeting as being Thursday 21 July 2016. 
 
 
 


